



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5660/2025 and CM APPL.25797/2025

PARVEEN TRAVELS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Khattar and Ms. Aneesha,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain, Ms. Shreya
Manjari and Ms. Akansha Choudhary,
Adv. for R-1 and 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

CM APPL.52865/2025 (filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2, seeking permission to file short affidavit)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2 seeking liberty to file a short affidavit.
2. The application is disposed of while granting liberty to the said respondents to file an affidavit within a period of four weeks from today.
3. The petitioner would be at liberty to file a rejoinder thereto, within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

W.P.(C) 5660/2025

4. List on 25.03.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/cl