



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5660/2025**

PARVEEN TRAVELS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Khattar, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Akansha Choudhary, Advocates along with Mr.Nilesh Pandey Law Officer BCAS and Mr.Jai Shankar Singh AD BCAS

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
18.05.2026

%

1. Vide order dated 25.03.2026, this Court had directed the respondents to produce the relevant material forming the basis of the impugned action.
2. Ms. Anjana Gosain, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, has produced the security inputs in a sealed cover. Upon perusal thereof, the Court has noticed that the petitioner's involvement with an entity based abroad had been reflected therein. Certain other aspects have also been indicated in the security inputs; however, the same are not being reproduced in the present order.
3. The sealed cover has thereafter been returned to Ms. Gosain.
4. In view of the aforesaid material, this Court is fully satisfied that the impugned action taken by the respondents is justified. Finding no illegality



or infirmity therein, the present petition stands dismissed.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 18, 2026/Nc